
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1586 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 02
ND 

JULY, 2019/ ASHADHA 11, 1941 (SAKA) 

 

PREPAREDNESS FOR CYCLONE 

 

†1586. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether additional safety measures have been taken by posting 52 

teams of NDRF due to the possibility of cyclone (Vayu) in the country, 

especially in Gujarat; 

 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

 

(c) whether officers from various departments have also participated in 

the meeting of National Disaster Management Committee under the 

chairmanship of the Home Secretary in this regard; 

 

(d) if so, the total funds allocated/spent by the Government to rescue the 

people from the cyclone affected areas, so far;  

 

(e) the existing rule of the Government to provide support to the victims 

of natural disasters; 

 

(f) whether data have been collected regarding the various assistance as 

well as funds allocated and spent for the victims of natural disasters 

during the last three years and the current year; and 

 

(g) if so, the details thereof, State/UT wise? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 

(a) & (b): On the basis of forecast bulletins of India Meteorological 

Department (IMD) on the Cyclone (Vayu) and on  the  requisition made by  
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State Government of Gujarat /UT of Daman and Diu, National Disaster 

Response Force (NDRF) had deployed 52 teams (Gujarat - 47 teams and 

Diu - 05 teams) as proactive deployment.  

 

(c) & (d):  On 12.06.2019 Union Home Secretary chaired a high level 

meeting to review the preparedness of State and Central 

Ministries/Agencies concerned to deal with the situation arising out of 

Cyclone ‘VAYU’. Senior officers from the Ministries of Home Affairs, 

Power, Defence, Health & Family Welfare, Communication, National 

Disaster Management Authority (NDMA), IMD and NDRF participated in 

this meeting.  Chief Secretary, Government of Gujarat and Advisor to 

Administrator, Daman & Diu participated through Video conference. 

Since adequate funds were available in State Disaster Response Fund 

(SDRF) in Gujarat, no additional fund was allocated by the Central 

Government. Cyclone “Vayu’’ had weakened from “Very Severe” Cyclonic 

storm to a “Well-marked low pressure area” when it crossed Kutch/north 

Gujarat coast, hence, there was no requirement of rescue operation in 

the State of Gujarat. 

 

(e) & (g):  Information  on  the  various  assistance/ funds   allocated  and 
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 spent by various Departments/ agencies towards the victims of natural 

calamities is not maintained centrally by this Ministry, since distribution 

of assistance on the ground is the responsibility of the State concerned 

in accordance with the magnitude of the ground situation.   

 

However, financial assistance is provided to the affected States from 

State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) and National Disaster Response 

Fund (NDRF) as per laid down procedure. The guidelines and norms 

relating to SDRF/ NDRF are available on the website of this Ministry; 

https://www.ndmindia.nic.in. 

 

State-wise details of allocation and releases from SDRF and NDRF 

during the last three years and current are given in Annexure. 

****** 

 

 

 

 

https://www.ndmindia.nic.in/


ANNEXURE 
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Statement showing State-wise details of allocation and releases of SDRF and NDRF during the years 2016-17 to 2019-20  
 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           (Rs. in crore) 

 

Sl. 
No. State 

Allocation under SDRF Centre's share of SDRF released Released from NDRF 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2016-17 2017-18 

 
2018-19 

 
2019-20 

(till date)  
2016-17  

 
2017-18  

 
2018-19  

 

2019-20  
(till date) 

1 2 4 5 6 7 9  10  11  12  14 15 16 17 

1 Andhra Pr.  
 

462.00 
 

485.00 
 

509.00 
 

534.00 
 

346.50 
  

363.75 
  

458.10 
  

200.25 
  

702.72 
 

-- 
 

1004.88 
 

488.26 

2 Arunachal Pr.  55.00 57.00 60.00 63.00 49.50  51.30  54.00  --  51.06 32.44 132.49 -- 

3 Assam 483.00 507.00 532.00 559.00 434.70  456.30  478.80  --  -- -- -- -- 

4 Bihar 492.00 517.00 543.00 570.00 369.00  489.56  101.815  417.37 # -- 1363.47 -- -- 

5 Chhattisgarh 253.00 265.00 278.000 292.00 94.875  194.25 # 349.575 # 67.80  313.385 49.31 -- -- 

6 Goa 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 3.00  3.00  1.80  --  -- -- -- -- 

7 Gujarat 740.00 777.00 816.00 856.00 555.00  500.00  449.95  244.80  -- -- -- -- 

8 Haryana 323.00 339.00 356.00 374.00 357.75  254.25  320.00  --  -- -- -- -- 

9 Himachal Pr. 248.00 260.00 273.00 287.00 223.20  234.00  245.70  --  81.22 63.23 227.29 169.60 

10 J & K  268.00 281.00 295.00 310.00 241.20  --  252..90 # --  -- -- -- -- 

11 Jharkhand 382.00 401.00 421.00 442.00 286.50  300.75  315.75  --  -- -- -- -- 

12 Karnataka 290.00 305.00 320.00 336.00 217.50  228.75  288.00  --  2292.50 913.044 959.84 514.87 

13 Kerala 194.00 204.00 214.00 225.00 145.50  153.00  192.60  --  -- 164.72 2904.85 -- 

14 Madhya Pr.  921.00 967.00 1016.00 1066.00 690.75  725.25  914.40  247.35  863.81 502.09 334.00 -- 

15 Maharashtra 1557.00 1635.00 1717.00 1803.00 583.875  1810.125 # 1287.75  676.12  2224.78 -- 2088.59 2160.00 

16 Manipur 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 18.00  18.90  9.90  --  14.65 110.82 -- -- 

17 Meghalaya 25.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 22.50  24.30  12.60  12.60 # -- -- -- -- 

18 Mizoram 18.00 19.00 20.00 20.00 16.20  17.10  18.00  --  -- 35.97 -- -- 

19 Nagaland 10.00 11.00 11.000 12.00 9.00  9.90  9.90  5.40  0.96 25.01 195.99 -- 

20 Odisha  785.00 824.00 865.00 909.00 588.75  618.00  778.50  552.00  425.66 -- 341.72 788.875 

21 Punjab 409.00 430.00 451.00 447.00 306.75  203.465  321.99  135.30  -- -- -- -- 

22 Rajasthan 1158.00 1216.00 1277.00 1340.00 868.50  912.00  957.75  --  990.82 607.77 526.14 -- 

23 Sikkim 33.00 34.00 36.00 38.00 29.70  30.60  32.40  17.10  -- -- 54.93 -- 

24 Tamil Nadu 713.00 748.00 786.00 825.00 534.75  561.00  707.40  309.375  1813.66 351.81 900.31 -- 

25 Telangana 288.00 302.00 317.00 333.00 216.00  --  226.50  --  328.16 58.40 -- -- 

26 Tripura 33.00 34.00 36.00 38.00 29.70  30.60  32.40  17.10  -- -- 171.74 -- 

27 Uttar Pradesh 709.00 744.00 781.00 820.00 531.75  558.00  351.45  --  1062.09 119.67 157.23 -- 

28 Uttarakhand 220.00 231.00 243..00 255.00 198.00  207.90  218.70  --  -- -- -- -- 

29 West Bengal 542.00 569.00 598..00 628.00 406.50  426.75  269.10  414.90 # 275.82 324.78 -- -- 

  Total 11635.00 12214.00 12825.00 13465.00 8374.95  9382.80  9658.13  3317.46  11441.30 4722.53 10000.00 4121.605 
 

 

#    Including arrears of SDRF for the previous year.   
 


